

Case No. 70164

**In the Supreme Court of Nevada**

FIRST TRANSIT, INC.; AND JAY  
FARRALES,

Appellants,

*vs.*

JACK CHERNIKOFF; AND ELAINE  
CHERNIKOFF,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed  
Oct 27 2020 11:58 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL**

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County  
The Honorable STEFANY A. MILEY, District Judge  
District Court Case No. A-13-682726-C

**PETITION FOR REHEARING**

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG

Nevada Bar No. 2376

JOEL D. HENRIOD

Nevada Bar No. 8492

ABRAHAM G. SMITH

Nevada Bar No. 13,250

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP

3993 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

(702) 949-8200

DPolsenberg@LRRC.com

JHenriod@LRRC.com

LEANN SANDERS

Nevada Bar No. 390

ALVERSON, TAYLOR,

MORTENSEN & SANDERS

6605 Grand Montecito Pkwy.,

Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89149

(702) 384-7000

LSanders@AlversonTaylor.com

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PETITION FOR REHEARING ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

ARGUMENT .....8

I. A DECEDENT’S COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE SHOULD REDUCE AT LEAST ALL THE *DECEDENT’S* DAMAGES, EVEN IF GIVEN TO HEIRS ..... 8

    A. In a Wrongful Death Action, the Estate Is Not the Sole Proxy of the Decedent Because NRS 41.085 Assigns Part of the Decedent’s Claim to the Heirs ..... 10

    B. The Right to Recover the Decedent’s Damages Must Be Subject to the Defenses the Descendent Would Have Faced, Including Comparative Negligence ..... 13

        1. *An assigned chose in action comes subject to the same defenses* ..... 13

        2. *At least the award for the decedent’s damages must be subject to reduction for the decedent’s comparative negligence* ..... 14

    C. The Order of Affirmance Is Dangerous Precedent ..... 19

II. FIRST TRANSIT OBJECTED TO THE COMMON CARRIER INSTRUCTIONS ON THE EXACT BASIS ADVANCED ON APPEAL ..... 19

    A. The Order of Affirmance Appears to Hang on a Distinction Without a Difference ..... 20

    B. First Transit’s Objection Was Succinct and Sufficient..... 20

C.	After Trial, the District Court Expressed No Confusion About First Transit’s Objection .....	23
III.	A PARTY DOES NOT WAIVE AN OBJECTION BY COOPERATING WITH THE COURT TO IMPLEMENT THAT ADVERSE RULING TO PREVENT THE COURT FROM COMPOUNDING THE ERROR.....	23
A.	The Order Misapplies the Doctrine of Invited Error.....	24
B.	The Potential Unintended Consequence.....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	vi
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	vii

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alsenz v. Clark County School Dist.</i> , 109 Nev. 1062, 864 P.2d 285 (1993) .....	11, 12
<i>Barnes v. Delta Lines, Inc.</i> , 99 Nev. 688, 669 P.2d 709 (1983) .....	21
<i>Cook v. Sunrise Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr., LLC</i> , 124 Nev. 997, 194 P.3d 1214 (2008) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Cromer v. Wilson</i> , 126 Nev. 106, 225 P.3d 788 (2010) .....	15, 18, 19
<i>Haydon v. Nicoletti</i> , 18 Nev. 290, 3 P. 473 (1884) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Egtedar</i> , 112 Nev. 428, 915 P.2d 271 (1996) .....	22
<i>Keys v. State</i> , 104 Nev. 736, 766 P.3d 270 (1988) .....	26
<i>Mary M. v. City of L.A.</i> , 814 P.2d 1341 (Cal. 1991) .....	25
<i>Otterbeck v. Lamb</i> , 85 Nev. 456, 456 P.2d 855 (1969) .....	22
<i>Pearson v. Pearson</i> , 110 Nev. 293, 871 P.2d 343 (1994) .....	25
<i>People v. Calio</i> , 724 P.2d 1162 (Cal. 1986) .....	25
<i>State of Mont. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Rehab. Servs. ex rel. Riley v. Lopez</i> , 112 Nev. 1213, 925 P.2d 880 (1996) .....	14

<i>Schmutz v. Bradford</i> , 2013 WL 7156301 (Nev. Dec. 19, 2013).....	12
<i>State v. Vander Houwen</i> , 177 P.3d 93 (Wash. 2008) .....	25
<i>Wiseman v. Hallahan</i> , 113 Nev. 1266, 945 P.2d 945 (1997) .....	6
<i>Worth v. Reed</i> , 79 Nev. 351, 384 P.2d 1017 (1963) .....	14, 16

**RULES**

NRAP 36(c)(3) .....	19
NRAP 40(a) .....	1
NRCP 51.....	22
NRCP 51(c).....	20
NRCP 51(c)(1) .....	21

**STATUTES**

NRS 41.085 .....	1, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
NRS 41.085(3) .....	12, 17
NRS 41.085(4) .....	1, 9, 10, 13
NRS 41.085(5) .....	13
NRS 41.085(5)(b).....	18
NRS 41.085 .....	17
NRS 41.100 .....	10, 12, 14, 16, 17
NRS 41.100(3) .....	9, 11, 12, 13
NRS 41.100(a) .....	11

NRS 41.133 ..... 15, 18

NRS 41.141 ..... 9, 14, 15, 16, 17

NRS 41.141(1) ..... 8, 9, 13, 16, 18

NRS 41.141(2)(b)(2) ..... 8

**TREATISES**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 323 (1695) ..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation Rule 1.2(a), at  
58 (20th ed. 2019 update) ..... 19
